Public Document Pack
Monday, 9 April 2018

at 5.00 pm EASTBOURNE | 1\

Borough Council
Town Hall, Eastbourne

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

MEMBERS: Councillor Holt (Chairman) Councillors Murdoch,
Swansborough

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act
and of other interests under the Code of Conduct.

3 Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD. (Pages 1 - 54)

Inspection of Background Papers - Please see contact details listed in each
report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting
who are not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address - Requests by members of the public to speak on a
matter which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later
than 12 Noon, 2 working days before the meeting e.qg. if the meeting is on a
Tuesday, received by 12 Noon on the preceding Friday). The request should
be made to Local Democracy at the address listed below. The request may be
made by letter, fax or e-mail. For further details on the rules about speaking
at meetings please contact Local Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter
at the beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda
item is introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a
pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to
the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.



If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the
room when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a
dispensation). If a member has a DPI he/she may not make representations
first.

Further Information

Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related
information is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW

Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk

Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail:
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of
items in the “open” part of the meeting. Please see notes at end of agenda
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The EBC Licensing Act Sub-Committee Committee meets in the Court
Room of the Town Hall which is located on the ground floor. Entrance
is via the main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.
Parking bays for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town
Hall and in the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use

?’ a hearing aid or loop listener.
' T If you require further information or assistance please contact the

Local Democracy team - contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an
alternative format.



mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3
EASTBOURNE 41\‘3

Barough Council

] s
=W ===

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Body: Licensing Sub Committee

Date:

oth April 2018

Subject: Application For a Variation to Premises Licence For:

“Bottle Grove”, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD

Report Of: Danielle Ball, Specialist Advisor(Licensing).

Ward(s) Devonshire Ward
Purpose To determine an application for a variation to a premises
licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
Contact: Danielle Ball 01323 415333.
Danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.go.uk

1.0 Introduction & Background

1.1 An application has been received by Eastbourne Borough Council as Licensing
Authority, for a variation to the premises licence at 56b Grove Road,
Eastbourne BN21 4UD.

1.2 The original premises licence was granted on 16/09/2005.

1.3 Existing Hours,
Recorded Music & Sale of Alcohol by retail (off the premises)
Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 23:00
Sunday 10:00 to 22:30
Opening Hours, As Above.

1.4 The Licence was transferred to Mr Gregor Mitchell in February 2018

1.5 The applicant is applying for a variation to permit the sale of alcohol on the
premises during the existing hours.

2.0 The Application

2.1 An application for the grant of a variation to the premises licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 for the following activities:

Sale of Alcohol by Retail on the premises

No change to existing hours.

3.0 Licensing Objectives

3.1  When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence under the

Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they intend

Page 1



3.2
4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0
5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

to take to promote the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act
2003. The Operating Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the
application form. This is included at Appendix 1.

A copy of the current premises licence is included at Appendix 2.

Consultation Process

The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises,
and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. A number of
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process.
There was a consultation period of 28 days for representations to be made.

In this instance, as a result of the consultation process, four representations
have been received. The representations centre on the prevention of public

nuisance (noise) the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of

Children from harm Licensing Objectives

The representations are detailed at Appendix 3 of this report.

Sussex Police as a responsible authority have consulted with the applicant and
agreed a number of conditions, these include staff training, the provision of a
refusal and Incident book, and a challenge 25 policy.

A copy of the e-mail correspondence is shown at Appendix 4.

After receiving the initial representation a mediation meeting was set up

between the applicant and the people making representations. This was set for
the 21st March 2018, unfortunately not all people making representations were
able to attend so it was agreed by those who did attend to continue to hearing.

The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives

In their decision making, the Licensing Sub Committee must act to promote the
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process. The
Licensing Objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section

182 Guidance Issued

Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room.

Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard
to:

Page 2



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.0

7.1

e Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 - 2019
available via:

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-
and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-

policy/

e Section 182 Guidance issued by the Department of Culture, Media and
Sport, available via:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-quidance-issued-
under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003

Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the
matters that the Authority will consider when determining matters under the
Licensing Act 2003. An overview appears below.

The Prevention Of Crime and Disorder

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule
should include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of crime and
disorder on and in the vicinity of premises. The restriction of types of licensable
activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as
appropriate.

Public Safety

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule should
include steps to ensure the physical safety of patrons. This might include the
imposition of conditions regarding capacity and mechanisms to promote
responsible drinking. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and
imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that within the Operating Schedule,
applicants will be required to demonstrate how they intend to prevent nuisance
arising, disturbance occurring and mechanisms to protect amenities. The
restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may
be considered and applied as appropriate.

Protection of children from harm

The Statement of Licensing Policy requires that operating plans must specify the
measures and management controls in place to protect children from harm.
Conditions can be placed to restrict access to children to the premises during
certain times or when certain licensable activities are taking place. The
restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may
be considered and applied as appropriate.

Cumulative Impact

The premises in question is located within the Cumulative Impact Zone. It is

recognised that the impact of the number, type and density of licensed

premises in a given area may lead to problems of noise, nuisance, crime and
Page 3


http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

8.0
8.1

disorder outside of, or a distance from licensed premises.

Cumulative Impact is defined as the “potential impact upon the Licensing
Objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in an
area,” and is a proper matter for consideration by the Licensing Authority.

The Licensing Authority may receive representations from a Responsible
Authority or ‘Interested Party’ (any person) that the cumulative effect of
licences is leading to an area becoming saturated. This creates exceptional
problems of disorder and nuisance, over and above the impact from individual
premises which undermines the promotion of one or more of the licensing
objectives.

Where valid representations are received, the Cumulative Impact Policy creates
a rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused.

It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce
evidence to demonstrate that the matter:

(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and
challenges already experienced in the area;
(b)  Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The Cumulative Impact Policy clearly states that licence applications in the Zone
should be refused, unless Members are satisfied that the applicant has provided
evidence to show that premises will not exacerbate existing issues in the
locality, or undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

It is stressed that the presumption to refuse an application does not relieve the
Responsible Authority or “Interested Party” of the need to provide supporting
evidence in conjunction with a relevant representation. This must be submitted
before the Licensing Authority may lawfully consider the effect of the
Cumulative Impact Policy.

The Cumulative Impact Policy can be found within the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy 2014 - 2019.

Representations

A copy of the representations are included at Appendix 3, however a summary
appears below.

Interested Parties

Four representations have been received. From a person who resides
above the premises, and from others who often stay with him with
young children.

The representations centre on the prevention of public nuisance (noise)
the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of Children from
harm Licensing Objectives .

They state it is a residential street that is already noisy and the

Page 4



application will encourage an escalation in noise, fights, drunks and
anti-social behaviour.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There have been no representations from responsible authorities:

» Sussex Police — No Representation, amendments agreed.
Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor)
Environmental Health - No representation.

» Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Health
and Safety - No representation.

> Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor)
Planning - No representation.

> Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor)

Licensing - No representation

East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service — No representation

Area Child Protection Team- No representations

Trading Standar
[...]
5
Licensing Act 2003 there must be a Sub Committee hearing to consider the
application and the representations and having regard to the representations
take such steps as outlined in 9.2 as it considers appropriate for the promotion
of the Licensing Objectives.

If any application ( or any part of an application) is granted or rejected the
Licensing Authority must forthwith give notice to the applicant, the people who
made relevant representations and the Chief Office of Police. This notice must
specify when the variation takes effect and that is the time as specified in the
application, or it that time is before the applicant is given notice, such time as
the Licensing Authority specifies

Under section 181 and Schedule 5 Licensing Act 2003 the applicant may appeal
against the decision to refuse the application. Those who have made relevant
representations may also appeal any decision made. Any appeal must be made
within 21 days of receipt of the written decision notice.

The Legal Section has considered the contents of this Report IKEN 7220-MW
viewed on 26 March 2018.

Human Rights

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the
Committee when taking licensing decisions under the Licensing Act 2003.
Particular regard should be had to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates
to the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and
property, and Article 8 - which relates to the right to respect for private and
family life, home and correspondence - should also be borne in mind. While the
Human Rights Act makes it unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail to act
in a way that is incompatible with a Convention right, Article 1 of the First
Protocol and Article 8 are both qualified rights which means that interference -
to a justifiable extent - may be permitted as long as what is done:

Has a basis in law;

Is intended to pursue a legitimate purpose
Is necessary and proportionate; and

Is not discriminatory.

oooo

Background Material

Page 6



. Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003
. Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Statement 2014-2019
. Human Rights Act 1998

APPENDICES

1: Application for a variation to a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
2: Copy of the current premises licence.

3: The Representations.

4: Correspondence between applicant and Sussex Police.

5: The Licensing Act 2003 ( Hearing ) Regulations 2005

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastbourne
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
customaerfirst bourne.gov.uk
Telephone: 01323 410000

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference |Not Currently In Use

‘ Thisis the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

Your reference [

‘ You can put what you want here o help you

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

track applicationsif you make lots of them, It
ispassed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of abusiness you own or
work for.

C  Yes & No
Applicant Details
* First name |Gregor |
* Family name [Mitchell |

' Include country code.

* Email Igregbgn @ive.com J
Main telephone number  |00447447163633
Other telephone number  |01323899782 I

[Tl Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
@ Applying asabusiness or organisation, including as a soletrader

"  Applying asan individual

Applicant Business

A soletraderis abusiness owned by one
persen without any special legal structure.
Applying asan individual meansyou are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Note:completing the Applicant Business
section isoptional in this form.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Is
[...]
]
THURSDAY
Sart [oa00 | End
Sat [ End
FRDAY
Sart End
st [ | B [ ]
SATURDAY
Sart o800 |
sat [ |
SUNDAY
St [ | Ed [ ]

Sate any seasonal varialions.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional daysduring the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premisesto be open to the members and guestsaat different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Identify those conditionscurrently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

[XI Ihave enclosed the premiseslicence

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HM SO 2009

Page 15




Continued from previcuspage...

[ 1have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasonswhy | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General —all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here stepsyou will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

TO PROMOTE ALL FOURLICENSING OBJECTIVES WE WILL KEEP:

Strong management controls and effective training of all staff so that they are aware of the premiseslicence and the
requirementsto meet the four licensing objectiveswith particular attention to:

a/ No selling of alcohol to underage people.

b/ No drunk and disorderly behavior on the premises area.

¢/ Vigilance in preventing the use and sale of illegal drugsat the retail area.

d/ No violent and anti-social hehaviour.

&/ No harm to children.

- Operating Schedule providing the hours of operation and licensable activitiesduring those hours.

- All staff shall have written authorisation from the Designated Premises Supervisor to permit them to sell alcohol.

- All staff will be trained in licensing law and the
[...]
sons authorised by the Licensing Act 2003 or associated legislation.

All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus therein, door fastenings and notices, lighting, heating, electrical, air
conditioning, sanitary accommodation and other installations, will be maintained at alltimes in good order and in a safe
condition,

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise reduction measures to addressthe public nuisance objective.

Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting the publicto respect the needs of nearby
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

Deliveries of goods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at such a time or in such amannerasto
prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents.

Ralf arriving early morning or departing late at night (e.g. for unpacking, pricing newly delivered goods) when the
business has ceased trading conduct themselvesin such a manner to avoid causing disturbance

to nearby residents.

Customerswill be asked not to stand around loudly talking in the street outside the premises.

Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours.

The movement of bins and rubbish outside the premises will be kept to aminimum after 9.00pm.

Any lighting on or outside the premiseswill be positioned and screened in such away so asto not cause a disturbance to
nearby residents.

Adequate waste receptacles for use by customerswill be provided in the local vicinity.

e) The protection of children from harm

A’Challenge 25' policy shall be in operation al the premises and sl aff will be suitably trained to implement this policy. The
only form of ID that will be accepted are a passport, aphotographic driving licence or a Proof of Age card bearing the
'PASS hologram.

-All staff will be trained in licensing law, the challenge 25 policy and the responsible sale of alcohol prior to
commencement of selling alcohol; a staff training manual will be kept and main
[...]
other District Licensing Officer
Local Policing Support Team, Bexhill Police Station

Terminus Road, Bexhill, East Sussex TN39 3NR

Telephone 101 Ext. 564605

From: Rolfe Kirstie 31774

Sent: 12 January 2018 13:31

To: 'gregbcn@live.com' <gregbcn@live.com>

Cc: 'Danielle Ball' <Danielle.Ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk>; 'licensing’ <licensing @lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk>; Wolfe Catherine 60498 <Catherine.Wolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Wilkes Richard
CW456 <Richard.Wilkes@sussex.pnn.police.uk>

Subject: application to transfer Premises Licence 56B Grove Road, Eastbourne

Good afternoon Mr Mitchell,

I am in receipt of your application to transfer the Premises Licence from Brian Blaney at 56B Grove Road,
Eastbourne BN21 4UD over to yourself. You have stated on your application you intend to use the
premises as a food/beer specialist shop and café trading as Bottle Grove. On viewing the current premises
licence I became aware that alcohol licence is for Off Sales only.

We have spoken on the phone to discuss the Off Sales and what your actual intentions for the Bottle
Grove are. You have advised me you are aware of the Off Sales and wanted advice on how to obtain a
licence to include the consumption on the premises. We discussed what type of licence you might require
and | advised you | would email with some advice to help you.

As your application is to transfer the premises licence you can only supply alcohol according to those
conditions, off sales. You will need to apply for a full variation to this licence once/if granted. What you
need to decide is what type of variation you need to apply for and take into consideration that your
premises is in the Cumulative Impact Zone.

From our discussion yesterday, you informed me that your business is a café with a bottle shop selling
craft beers. You will have 10-15 covers and customers will be served their food and drink by
waiter/waitress service only. With this in mind | would suggest a café/bar licence with the following

con
[...]
to the recipient to no lesser extent than it would be if given by means of a document
in written form;

“notice of hearing” means the notice given under regulation 6(1);

“party to the hearing” means a person to whom the notice of hearing is to be given in
accordance with regulation 6(1) and “party” and “parties” shall be construed accordingly.

(2) In these Regulations, a reference to the application, representations or notice made by a party
means the application, representations or notice referred to in relation to that party in column 2 of
the table in Schedule 2.

(3) In these Regulations, a reference to a section, or a paragraph of a Schedule is a reference to
the section of, or the paragraph of the Schedule to, the Act.

(2)2003 ¢.17

Page 39



Scope

3. These Regulations make provision for the procedure to be followed in relation to hearings
held under the Act by an authority.

Period of time within which hearing to be held

4. The authority shall arrange for the date on which and time and place at which a hearing is to
be held in accordance with regulation 5 and shall give a notice of hearing in accordance with
regulations 6 and 7.

5. Hearings to be held under the provisions listed in column 1 of the table in Schedule 1 must be
commenced within the period of time specified in column 2 of the table and in a case where the
hearing is to be held on more than one day, the hearing must be arranged to take place on
consecutive working days.

Notice of hearing

6.—(1) In the case of hearings under the provisions listed in column 1 of the table in Schedule 2,
the authority shall give to the persons listed in column 2 of the table a notice stating the date on
which and time and place at which the hearing is to be held (the “notice of hearing”) in accordance
with the following provisions of this regulation.

(2) In the case of a hearing under—
(a) section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police objection), or
(b) section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice),

the authority shall give the notice of hearing no later than two working days before the day or the
first day on which the hearing is to be held.

(3) In the case of a hearing under—
(a) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b) paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion of existing
licence),

(c) paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion of existing
club certificate), or

(d) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of justices’
licence for grant of personal licence),

the authority shall give the notice of hearing no later than five working days before the day or the
first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Information to accompany notice of hearing

7.—(1) The notice of hearing shall be accompanied by information regarding the following—
(a) the rights of a party provided for in regulations 15 and 16;
(b) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing;
(c) the procedure to be followed at the hearing;

(d) any particular points on which the authority considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from a party.

(2) In relation to hearings under the provisions listed in column 1 of the table in Schedule 3, the
notice of hearing given to the persons listed in column 2 of the table shall also be accompanied by
the documents listed in column 3 of the table.

Page 40



Action following receipt of notice of hearing
8.—(1) A party shall give to the authority within the period of time provided for in the following
provisions of this regulation a notice stating—
(a) whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing;
(b) whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

(2) In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends to
represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing,
[...]
nd the hearing
20.—(1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented
at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence.

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the authority
may—
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to a
specified date, or

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider
at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party.

(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify the
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

Procedure at hearing

21. Subject to the provisions of these Regulations, the authority shall determine the procedure to
be followed at the hearing.

22. At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure which
it proposes to follow at the hearing and shall consider any request made by a party under
regulation 8(2) for permission for another person to appear at the hearing, such permission shall
not be unreasonably withheld.

23. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-examination
shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-examination is required for it to
consider the representations, application or notice as the case may require.

24, The authority must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to exercise
their rights provided for in regulation 16.

25. The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is behaving
in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may—
(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify,

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to th
[...]
5 140039T 19585

Page 54

N 0-11-051611-7

IB| " "| ""
9"7801

107516110



	Agenda
	3 Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD.
	Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD - Appendix 1.
	Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD - Appendix 2.
	Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD - Appendix 3.
	Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD - Appendix 4.
	Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UD - Appendix 5.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 9 April 2018
at 5.00 pm

EBC Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Holt (Chairman) and Rodohan (Chairman) 

Councillor Murray (as substitute for Swansborough)

7 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Murdoch and 
Councillor Swansborough.

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests under the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

9 Variation to a premises license - Bottle Grove, 56b Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4UD. 

All parties present introduced themselves and the Chairman detailed the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

The Specialist Advisor for Licensing outlined the report detailing the 
application for a variation to the premises licence for Bottle Grove, 56b 
Grove Road. 

Details of the current premises licence and variation sought were appended 
to the report. When submitting an application for a variation to a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant was required to describe 
any steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives, as 
defined by the Licensing Act 2003. These were appended to the report at 
Appendix 1. 

The premises in question was located within the cumulative impact zone 
(CIZ) and where valid representations were received, the cumulative impact 
policy (CIP) creates a rebuttable presumption that the application be 
refused. It is up to the applicant to demonstrate that granting the 
application would not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed 
premises and challenges already experienced in the area and would not 
undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Following a consultation period of 28 days, four representations had been 
received from members of the public who resided above the applicant’s 
premises or were relatives of the resident and were included as part of the 
agenda pack circulated. The representations centred on the prevention of 



2
EBC Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Monday, 9 April 2018

public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm.

Sussex Police as a responsible authority had mediated with the applicant 
and agreed a number of conditions; these included staff training, the 
provision of a refusal and Incident book, and a challenge 25 policy.  A copy 
of the e-mail correspondence was attached at Appendix 4 of the report.

After receiving the initial representation a mediation meeting was set up 
between the applicant and the people making representations. This was set 
for the 21st March 2018, unfortunately not all people making 
representations were able to attend so it was agreed by those who did 
attend to continue to hearing

Mr Simpson Wells, representative addressed the Sub-Committee stating the 
variation to the license would cause increased noise to his property.  He 
had been advised by a leading sound proofing expert that due to the age of 
the building and layout of the rooms, sound proofing would not be effective.  
He stated that he could clearly hear conversations held in the shop below, 
and was concerned that people under the influence of alcohol would be 
even louder.  Mr Simpson Wells also raised concerns regarding patrons 
leaving the premises.

Mr Mitchell, applicant, addressed the committee in response stating that he 
had vast experience in the hospitality industry, which included managing 
craft beer shops in Brighton.   He had also been responsible for training 
staff with regard to the licensing objectives.  Mr Mitchell hoped to hold 
tasting and food pairing evenings in Bottle Grove to create an ‘experience’ 
for patrons rather than a typical ‘pub’ environment.  Patrons would be 
provided with table service serving premium quality craft ales.  He hoped to 
create an artisanal beer house supporting local breweries.  The premises 
had been previously used as a café and deli with provision for 20 covers.  
There would be no change to the capacity or furniture on site.  Mr Mitchell 
stated that Mr Simpson Wells premises was sited over Bottle Grove and the 
neighbouring café / restaurant and queried whether noise from each 
premises would be easily distinguishable.  Mr Mitchell did not anticipate 
patrons staying longer than two hours per visit and was happy to request 
patrons leave if it was deemed they were being overly noisy.  Mr Mitchell 
also stated that he had been advised that sound proofing was possible due 
to the height of the ceilings, this would certainly help mitigate any 
perceived noise.

The applicant acknowledged the responsibility of promoting the four 
licensing objectives and that failure to adhere would result in a review 
process. Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to 
consider and determine the application.

Having taking into account all the relevant considerations, the Sub 
Committee reconvened and announced the decision as follows:

RESOLVED: That the application to vary the license be approved.



3
EBC Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Monday, 9 April 2018

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm

Councillor Holt (Chair)


